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To:  Keith Schofield

From:  Daniel Britt, Planner

Date:  November 12, 2025

Subject:  Blue-line review  for  MLD0058-25:  Schofield Acres

Attached are  comments from various agencies  that  have completed  the  preliminary review of the

referenced plat.

The  digital  copy  of  the  Mylar  is  required  per  BCRC  12-649.  Please  email  your  digital  copy  to
planning@bonnercountyid.gov.

The  blue-line  copy  of  the  plat  containing  corrections  and  comments  has  been  forwarded  to  your

representative:  Grant Dorman.

Please submit  payment of  $308.14  covering  the County Surveyor’s  fee of for the review of the plat

and  the  fee  for  a  conformed  copy.  Please  make  checks  payable  to  Bonner  County  Planning

Department.

WHEN THE FINAL PLAT MYLAR IS SUBMITTED, THE FOLLOWING MUST BE COMPLETED: 

✓ All plat corrections. 

✓ Endorsement by the County Treasurer of the 

Treasurer’s certificate.  All taxes must be paid in 
full for entire current tax year, both June and 
December, to obtain the Treasurer’s 
endorsement. 

✓ County surveyor fee paid to the Bonner County 

Planning Department. 

✓ Letters of approval for roads, water, sewer, or any 

other conditions or improvements required for the 
plat. 

✓ All conditions of approval must be met. 

✓ Endorsement of owner’s certificate and 

acknowledgments, project surveyor certificate and 
all lienholder certificates and acknowledgments. 

REMEMBER TO RETURN CORRECTED BLUE-LINE WITH MYLARS. 

Please contact the Bonner County Planning Department if you have any questions regarding this 

plat or the review process. 

mailto:planning@bonnercountyid.gov
http://www.bonnercountyid.gov/
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Blueline Review Routing Form 

 

 

Plat Name: 

Schofield Acres 

File No: 

MLD0058-25 

Received by: 

Daniel Britt, Planner 

Received from: 

Grant Dorman 

Date Received: 

10.15.25 

 
 
Blueline Review 

 

Completed Date Initial Department/ Office 

See Staff Report 11.7.25 DB Bonner County Planning Department 

X 10.29.25 SM Assessor’s Office 

X 10-24-25 MM Bonner County Road & Bridge Department 

Road name required 10/23/2025 MC GIS Department 

X 11.6.25 TG County Surveyor 

 

 

mailto:planning@bonnercountyid.gov
http://www.bonnercountyid.gov/


Bonner County Planning Department
"Protecting property rights and enhancing property value"

1500 Highway 2, Suite 208, Sandpoint, Idaho 83864

Phone: 208-265-1458

www.bonnercountyid.govplanning@bonnercountyid.govEmail: Website:

MINOR LAND DIVISION
ADMINISTRATIVE STAFF REPORT DECISION

FILE #: MLD0058-25 DATE OF REPORT:11/12/2025

Schofield AcresSUBDIVISION NAME/LOTS:

APPLICANT: PARCEL #: RP61N04W075402AKeith L. Schofield Revocable Trust  

SUMMARY OF PROPOSAL:

The applicant has proposed to create four(4) lots 10 acres each and one(1) 35.396 acre parcel.

THE APPLICATION IS NOT consistent with Bonner County Revised Code as evidenced in the record 
submitted up to the time the staff report was prepared, with the addition of findings and subject to the 
conclusions required by BCRC. 

STANDARDS REVIEW:

12-660 (D) (2) (g) Not divided by city, county, 
zoning, or public R-O-W boundaries:

12-626.A Environmental Features: No
No

No12-622 Submerged Lands:

12-660 (D) (2) (a) Alignment with 
existing/planned roads/easements:

Yes
12-621 Depth to width/ Angle of 
intersection: 

No

Has the applicant had Panhandle Health District 
lift the sanitary restrictions on the property?:  

No
NoIn an area of City impact:

DOES PROJECT CONFORM TO SUBDIVISION DESIGN CRITERIA?

12-660 (D) (2) (f) Site area minimum: Yes Urban services: No

10 acre Rural 10 (R-10)DOES PROJECT MEET ZONING DISTRICT MINIMUMS?

1. This proposal was reviewed for compliance with the criteria and standards set forth at Section 
12-600, et seq., Bonner County Revised Code.

2. The proposal lot sizes are 10 acres which meets the A/F-10 zoning minimum requirements.
3. Lots are not divided by a boundary of any city, county, zoning designation, railroad right or way or 
public right of way.
4. The proposed lots do not contain any mapped bodies of water. 
5. The proposed lots contain slopes ≥30% grade.
6. Properties are within the West Priest Lake Fire District.
7. Lots will be served by individual wells and septic systems.
8. Northern Lights Inc. will be the utility provider. 
9. Access is a 33' wide easement.
10. Each proposed lot has a depth to width of 4.7:1, therefore not meeting BCRC 12-621(A) depth to 

FINDINGS:



width of 4.2:1. 
11. The plat per BCRC 12-646(C) does not indicate the "initial point"

Planning Director has determined that the above-cited application is in accord with Section 12-661, 
Bonner County Revised Code, as set forth in the findings and conclusions contained herein.  This 
determination may be appealed to the Board of County Commissioners by notifying the Planning 
Director in writing of the intent to appeal within ten (10) working days from the date of the determination.  
Upon receipt of an appeal, the Planning Director will schedule a meeting with the Board within ten (10) 
working days to hear the appeal and will provide written notice to the appellant of the time and place of 
the meeting.  The Planning Director and appellant will be provided an opportunity to present the relevant 
issues to the Board at that meeting.  The Board's decision shall be final and further recourse of the 
appellant shall be to the Courts as provided by law.  If no appeal is filed, the Planning Director's decision 
will be deemed effective.

NOTE: Following any final decision concerning a site-specific land use request, the applicant has a right 
to request a regulatory taking analysis pursuant to Section 67-8003, Idaho Code (Idaho Code 
§67-6535(c)).

Sincerely,

Planning Department

NOTICE OF ADMINISTRATIVE DECISION:
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November 12, 2025

Grant Dorman

6811 S. Main St Ste. C

Bonners Ferry, ID 83805

SUBJECT:  MLD0058-25:  Schofield 

 

Dear Project Representative, 

The above referenced project has been reviewed. The following conditions should be 

addressed: 

• Submit the fee for the County Surveyor and the Recorder. 

• Submit the digital file (.dwg format) for the Final Plat at time of Mylar submittal. 

• Complete the corrections and additions included with the blue-line review attached with this 

letter. 

o Planning 

▪ See Planning Department’s Administrative Staff Report/ Decision Letter. 

o Floodplain 

▪ KS 10/21/2025: Parcel is within SFHA Zone D per FIRM Panel Number 

16017C0125F Effective Date 7/7/2014. No further floodplain review is 

required on this proposal. 

o Assessors 

▪ See letter from Assessor. 

o GIS 

▪ See letter from GIS. 

o County Surveyor 

▪ See letter from County Surveyor. 

o Road and Bridge 

▪ See comments on plat. 

Thank you for your submittal and the opportunity to review. 

Sincerely, 

Daniel Britt 

Planner 

mailto:planning@bonnercountyid.gov
http://www.bonnercountyid.gov/


 

Bonner County 

Geographic Information Systems 
1500 Highway 2 Suite 115 • Sandpoint, ID  83864 • Phone: (208) 255-3630 ext. 1469 

E-mail: gisgroup@bonnercountyid.gov 

 

 

Thursday, October 23, 2025 

 

Bonner County Planning Department 

 

RE: PLAT REVIEW – SCHOFIELD ACRES (MLD0058-25) 

 SECTION 7, TOWNSHIP 61N, RANGE 4W 

 

 

 

To Whom It May Concern: 

 

 

The road easement will require an approved road name. To reserve an approved road name, the 

applicant can contact the GIS Department for the appropriate paperwork or download it from 

GIS Department website. An approved road name should be reflected on the final plat.   

 

 

 

Sincerely, 

 

 
Address Administrator 
Bonner County GIS Department, 
A Division of the Bonner County Assessor 

Bonner County, ID 

1500 Highway 2 Suite 115 Sandpoint, ID 83864 
Website: https://www.bonnercountyid.gov/departments/GIS/gis 

 

http://www.bonnercountyid.gov/departments/GIS/gis
http://www.bonnercountyid.gov/departments/GIS/gis


 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
October 29, 2025 
 
Bonner County Planning Dept 

PLAT OF SCHOFIELD ACRES 
MLD0058-25 
SECTION 7, TOWNSHIP 61 NORTH, RANGE 4 WEST 
 
RP61N04W075402A 

 
To whom this may concern: 
 
I have reviewed the Owners’ Certificate of the above named plat and the correct name of the 
trust has come into question. Please compare to the trust named in the deed (1043146) 
 
Verify the true and correct name of the trust and use that name consistently throughout the plat, to include 
the Owner’s Certificate, the Notary Acknowledgement, and the Title on both sheets. 
 
The call to the NW corner marker needs to be moved on the plat face so that it does not obscure the call to 
the N boundary line. 
 
In the Statement of Purpose, please remove “This survey makes no representation of ownership.” as this 
is a Plat and not a record of survey. 
 
In the Owner’s Certificate please remove reference to the unplatted remainder and only describe what is 
being platted. 
 
On the plat face please do not show the unplatted remainder with bold lines. 
 
In the Owner’s Certificate and County Surveyor’s Certificate, please use naming consistent with the title 
on the the plat (i.e. “PLAT OF SCHOFIELD ACRES” or just “SCOFIELD ACRES” 
 
In the Notary Acknowledgment please include the actual name of the trust rather than “said trust” for 
clarity. 
 
In the Surveyor’s certificate, please correct the PLSS information and county name. 
 
Please make corrections to the plat prior to printing mylar. 
 
Thank you, 
Sean Morgan 
Cadastral Technician 
Bonner County Land Records 
208-265-1440 ext. 1329 
landrecords@bonnercountyid.gov 
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Summary of comments: Blueline Plat.pdf
Page:1

Number: 1  Author: Sean Morgan  Date: 2025-10-23 08:21:20
Please reposition call for corner marker to avoid obscuring call for boundary line

Number: 2  Author: Sean Morgan  Date: 2025-10-23 11:42:44
Ensure the name of the trust is correct on both sheets

Number: 3  Author: Monica Carash  Date: 2025-10-23 09:28:46
Road name required

Number: 4  Author: Sean Morgan  Date: 2025-10-23 07:59:24
Please remove.

Number: 5  Author: Sean Morgan  Date: 2025-10-23 07:59:59
please remove.
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Page:2
Number: 1  Author: Sean Morgan  Date: 2025-10-23 07:54:42
The owner of record in instrument 1043146 is "The revocable trust of Keith L. Schofield" - please verify the correct name of the trust and use consistently in the owner's certificate and 
notary acknowledgement.

Number: 2  Author: Sean Morgan  Date: 2025-10-22 16:46:34
TYPO? - KNOW

Number: 3  Author: Sean Morgan  Date: 2025-10-24 12:11:04
Please remove reference to unplatted remainder from the owner's certificate and only describe what is being platted. Additionally, change the line weight of the unplatted area on the map to 
not appear bold.

Number: 4  Author: Sean Morgan  Date: 2025-10-24 12:18:54
Please use consistent naming throughout the document - if the title is "PLAT OF SCHOFIELD ACRES" that should be reflected in the Owner's Certificate.

Number: 5  Author: Sean Morgan  Date: 2025-10-23 11:38:16
Include that portion of government lot 4 that is included in the platted lots (e.g. "... and the north xxx feet of lot 4..." or some particular metes & bounds description of that area.

Number: 6  Author: Sean Morgan  Date: 2025-10-24 12:20:17
Please use consistent naming - see Owner's Cert note.

Number: 7  Author: Sean Morgan  Date: 2025-10-23 11:33:21
Please add name of trust for clarity.

Number: 8  Author: Sean Morgan  Date: 2025-10-23 07:34:51
Correct PLSS description

Number: 9  Author: Sean Morgan  Date: 2025-10-23 08:05:10
Change to Bonner County



         
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
November 1, 2025 
 
 
Bonner County Planning Dept. 
1500 Hwy. 2, Suite 208 
Sandpoint, ID 83864 
    
       
Re: Plat Review – MLD0058-25 – Schofield Acres               
 
Dear Planning Dept.,  
 
I have examined the above-mentioned plat and find the following corrections or additions to be made:  
 

1) Show status of surrounding properties. 
2) Show easements through all properties, where applicable. 
3) Correct S-T-R in Surveyor’s Cert. 
4) Adjust Statement of purpose to relate to plats vs Record of Survey. 
5) Clarify Trust and person signing for the Trust in the Owner’s Cert and Notary Block. 
6) Adjust text near W 1/4 Sec. 7. 
7) Sentence case v all CAPS (Documents and Easements of Record) 
8) Tax lien may be in place per #10 & 11 on documents block. 
9) Other items marked on review map. 

 
 
When these items have been addressed, the plat should be ready for signature.    
 
 
Sincerely, 
 
 
 
 
Tyson L.A. Glahe, PLS 
  

 



INVOICE

Date

11/5/2025

Invoice # 16166

Bill To:

Highland

303 Church St.
P.O. Box 1863
Sandpoint, ID 83864

Please submit payment by: 11/5/2025

Project / Job #

25-001CE Review MLD0058-25 - Schofield Ac

Section Township Range Meridian Tax Parcel ID

E-mail:
Website: www.glaheinc.com

manager@glaheinc.com

Invoice Amount:

Retainer / Credits:

Job Total Balance Due:

***************************************************************************************************

GLAHE & ASSOCIATES, INC.

THANK YOU FOR YOUR BUSINESS

ALL INVOICES ARE DUE UPON RECEIPT

BILLS 15 DAYS PAST DUE WILL BE SUBJECT TO A LATE CHARGE OF 1.5% PER MONTH OR AN ANNUAL PERCENTAGE OF 18%

A 3% FEE WILL BE CHARGED ON CREDIT CARD, PAYPAL & VENMO PAYMENTS 
[ PAYMENT AMOUNT x 1.03% ]

                                                                                                   , Professional Land Surveyors

Phone:

Fax:

(208) 265-4474

(208) 265-4474

Description Amount

County Surveyor Review 265.00
Copies & Recording Fees 43.14

MLD0058-25 - Schofield Acres

$308.14

$0.00

$308.14







Lot Report                                             Mon, Oct 13 2025 4:59:52 PM

Lot File: H:\Shared drives\Highland Surveying\04-Survey Jobs\2025\25028 - Keith 
Schofield - Granite Creek BLA\05-Drawings\02-Map Exhibits\25028 MLD.lot
CRD File: H:\Shared drives\Highland Surveying\04-Survey Jobs\2025\25028 - Keith 
Schofield - Granite Creek BLA\05-Drawings\02-Map Exhibits\25028 MLD.crd

Lot: PERIMETER   , Block: 1, Type: Default
PNT#   Bearing          Distance  Northing     Easting      
1                                 2549798.25   2342840.00   
       S 88°33'44" E    1240.50  
9                                 2549767.13   2344080.11   
       S 00°44'40" W    2645.74  
12                                2547121.61   2344045.73   
       N 88°30'41" W    1242.89  
11                                2547153.90   2342803.26   
       N 00°47'46" E    2644.61  
1                                 2549798.25   2342840.00   
Closure Error Distance> 0.0088 Error Bearing> S 87°44'19" W
Closure Precision> 1 in 882826.0 Total Distance> 7773.74
Area: 3284257, 75.3962

Lot: 1           , Block: 1, Type: Default
PNT#   Bearing          Distance  Northing     Easting      
1                                 2549798.25   2342840.00   
       S 88°33'44" E    310.12   
2                                 2549790.47   2343150.03   
       S 00°47'00" W    1403.98  
3                                 2548386.63   2343130.84   
       N 88°33'44" W    310.44   
4                                 2548394.41   2342820.49   
       N 00°47'46" E    1403.97  
1                                 2549798.25   2342840.00   
Closure Error Distance> 0.0094 Error Bearing> N 47°55'02" E
Closure Precision> 1 in 365581.9 Total Distance> 3428.51
Area: 435600, 10.0000

Lot: 2           , Block: 1, Type: Default
PNT#   Bearing          Distance  Northing     Easting      
2                                 2549790.47   2343150.03   
       S 88°33'44" E    310.12   
5                                 2549782.69   2343460.05   
       S 00°46'13" W    1403.98  
6                                 2548378.84   2343441.18   
       N 88°33'44" W    310.44   
3                                 2548386.63   2343130.84   
       N 00°47'00" E    1403.98  
2                                 2549790.47   2343150.03   
Closure Error Distance> 0.0037 Error Bearing> S 00°13'22" E
Closure Precision> 1 in 928623.8 Total Distance> 3428.52



Area: 435600, 10.0000

Lot: 3           , Block: 1, Type: Default
PNT#   Bearing          Distance  Northing     Easting      
5                                 2549782.69   2343460.05   
       S 88°33'44" E    310.12   
7                                 2549774.91   2343770.08   
       S 00°45'27" W    1403.98  
8                                 2548371.05   2343751.52   
       N 88°33'44" W    310.44   
6                                 2548378.84   2343441.18   
       N 00°46'13" E    1403.98  
5                                 2549782.69   2343460.05   
Closure Error Distance> 0.0078 Error Bearing> S 60°31'18" E
Closure Precision> 1 in 437669.6 Total Distance> 3428.53
Area: 435600, 10.0000

Lot: 4           , Block: 1, Type: Default
PNT#   Bearing          Distance  Northing     Easting      
7                                 2549774.91   2343770.08   
       S 88°33'44" E    310.12   
9                                 2549767.13   2344080.11   
       S 00°44'40" W    1403.99  
10                                2548363.26   2344061.86   
       N 88°33'44" W    310.44   
8                                 2548371.05   2343751.52   
       N 00°45'27" E    1403.98  
7                                 2549774.91   2343770.08   
Closure Error Distance> 0.0062 Error Bearing> N 01°19'24" E
Closure Precision> 1 in 556169.3 Total Distance> 3428.54
Area: 435600, 10.0000

Lot: REMAINDER   , Block: 1, Type: Default
PNT#   Bearing          Distance  Northing     Easting      
11                                2547153.90   2342803.26   
       N 00°47'46" E    1240.64  
4                                 2548394.41   2342820.49   
       S 88°33'44" E    1241.76  
10                                2548363.26   2344061.86   
       S 00°44'40" W    1241.76  
12                                2547121.61   2344045.73   
       N 88°30'41" W    1242.89  
11                                2547153.90   2342803.26   
Closure Error Distance> 0.0050 Error Bearing> N 31°34'44" W
Closure Precision> 1 in 995997.0 Total Distance> 4967.04
Area: 1541856, 35.3962

Block 1 Total Area: 6568513, 150.7923








